IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF SEARCH WARRANTS REGARDING SEIZURE OF DOCUMENTS, LAPTOP COMPUTERS, CELLULAR TELEPHONES, AND OTHER DIGITAL STORAGE DEVICES FROM THE PREMISES OF LAS VEGAS BISTRO, LLC AND LITTLE DARLINGS OF LAS VEGAS, LLC

LAS VEGAS BISTRO, LLC D/B/A LARRY FLYNT'S HUSTLER CLUB; AND LITTLE DARLINGS OF LAS VEGAS, LLC, Appellants, vs. LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT, Respondent. Supreme Court Case No.: 84931-COA Electronically Filed Oct 05 2022 05:09 p.m. [District Coeffication A: Brown A-22-85107Glerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court Order Denying Motion for Equitable Relief Pursuant to NRS 179.085, Honorable Jerry A. Wiese II, District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LAS VEGAS BISTRO, LLC AND LITTLE DARLINGS OF LAS VEGAS, LLC

DEANNA L. FORBUSH Nevada Bar No. 6646 COLLEEN E. MCCARTY Nevada Bar No. 13186 **FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP** 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 700 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 Telephone: (702) 262-6899 Facsimile: (702) 597-5503 *Attorneys for Appellants* ZACHARY M. YOUNGSMA Nevada Bar No. 15680 **SHAFER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.** 3800 Capital City Blvd., Suite 2 Lansing, Michigan 48906 Telephone: (517) 886-6560 Facsimile: (517) 886-6565 *Attorneys for Appellants*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
ROUTING STATEMENT2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE8
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS10
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13
IV. ARGUMENT14
A. Standard of Review14
B. The District Court Clearly Erred By Denying Appellants' Motion to Quash and for Other Relief14
1. The Search Warrants Should Have Been Quashed14
2. The Search Warrant Affidavits Should Have Been Unsealed. 16
3. The Seized Property Should Have Been Returned
C. Reversal and Remand of the District Court's Order Is Further Required to Protect Appellants' Attorney-Client and Other Privileged Information
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal, 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147 (2003)	14
<i>Ford v. State,</i> 127 Nev. 608, 262 P.3d 1123 (2011)	8, 9
Harris Assocs. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist., 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003)	18
Howard v. State, 128 Nev. 736, 291 P.3d 137 (2012)	17
Nevada Att'y for Injured Workers v. Nevada Self-Insurers Ass'n, 126 Nev. 74, 225 P.3d 1265 (2010)	18
Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984)	17
Statutes	
NRS 49.045	20
NRS 49.095	
NRS 49.185	12
NRS 179.045(4)	16, 17
NRS 179.085	1, 8, 13
NRS 179.085(1)	14
NRS 179.085(2)	15
NRS 179.085(3)	15
NRS 179.105	7, 15, 18, 19
NRS 179.11518	7, 18, 19

NRS 201.295(5)	
NRS 201.320	
NRS 201.395	
NRS 201.395(3)	
Other Authorities	
Nevada Constitution Article 1, Section 18	
United States Constitution First Amendment	13
